Pre-Season Populaire #1 83.2 kilometers

Leg Dir Type Notes Total
— Right Turn right onto Cypress Street Cycleway 0.0
0.5 « Left Turn left onto Ogden Avenue 0.5
0.2 < Left Turn left onto Maple Street 0.7
0.1 — Right Turn right onto McNicoll Avenue 0.8
0.1 « Ele]?tht Keep left onto Seaside Greenway - Arbutus Street 0.9
0.3 — Right Turn right to stay on Seaside Greenway through parking lot 1.1
0.3 — Right Turn right onto Seaside Greenway - Kitsilano Beach Park 1.4
0.4 — ?{l]]ggr:‘tt Turn slight right onto Balsam Street 1.8
0.4 — Right Turn right Seaside Greenway toward Point Grey Road 2.2
2.0 « Left Turn left Wallace Street 4.1
0.2 — ?{lllgghhtt Turn slight right onto West 2nd Avenue 4.3
0.1 <« Left Turn left onto Wallace Street 4.4
0.2 — Right Turn right onto West 4th Avenue 4.5
0.7 — Right Turn right onto Northwest Marine Drive 5.2
1.0 « Left Turn left to stay on Northwest Marine Drive 6.2
41 — Right Turq right.to stay on Northwest Marine Drive CO Southwest 10.3
Marine Drive
12.3 — Right Turn right to stay on Southwest Marine Drive 22.5
0.6 < Ele]?tht Bear left to access Arthur Laing Bridge 23.2
Sharp : : :
1.3 — Right Turn sharp right onto bicycle path at YVR sign 24.5
0.0 — Right Turn right at first pathway junction 24.5
0.0 — Right Turn right at second pathway junction 24.5
0.3 « Left Turn left onto Airport Road 24.8
1.1 — Right Turn right onto Ferguson Road 25.9
1.9 — Right Bear right onto bicycle side path 27.8
45 1 UTurn Return on Ferguson Road 32.3
7.2 « Eg?tht Cross Miller Road and access ch’|axinteI’ ct (Walking Together) 39.5
0.8 — Right Bear right to stay on side path at Airport Road 40.3
08 «— Left Bear left to access sidewalk over No. 2 Road Bridge (don't 41.1

take roadway)
0.5 — Right Turn right to switchback ramp down to River Road 41.6
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Notes
Continue onto Middle Arm Trail, heading west
Continue onto West Dyke Trail

Keep left and make your way across the parking lot to the
Garry Point Park concession stand

Garry Point Park

CO east on Moncton St

CO through plaza toward Third Ave
Turn right onto Third Ave

Continue onto Bayview St

Turn right onto Imperial Landing Trail

Keep left to take pathway toward Westwater Drive

Turn right onto Railway Avenue CO Westwater Drive CO Dyke

Road

Turn right to stay on Dyke Road
Turn left onto Number 3 Road
Turn right onto Finn Road

Turn right onto Number 4 Road

Turn sharp left onto Dyke Road

Turn left onto trail at the plaza by the Horseshoe Slough
Pump Station

Turn left to stay on trail at the first junction CO Shell Road
CAUTION CO Shell Road under Highway 99

Turn left onto Bridgeport Trail
Turn right Van Horne Way

CO Canada Line Bridge Bikeway

Turn left W Kent Ave S
Turn left W Kent Avenue N
Turn right onto Heather Street

Bear right onto Heather Street Bikeway at Marine Drive

Turn left onto West 67th Avenue
Turn left and right at Granville St to CO W 68th Ave

Total
41.7
44.4

50.2
50.6
50.6

51.0
51.1
51.2
51.9
52.1

52.3

53.7
55.6
56.5
58.2

59.0

60.6
60.6
67.8

69.3
70.8

71.5

72.5
72.6
72.8

73.2

73.5
74.7



Leg Dir Type

0.4 «
0.0
5.2
0.0
0.1
0.1
0.6
0.6
0.3

l

[ A I

0.9

l

Left
Right
Right
Left
Left
Right
Right
Right
Left

Slight
Right

Notes

Bear left onto path way to access Arbutus Greenway
Turn right onto Arbutus Greenway

Turn right toward Maple Crescent

Turn left onto Maple Crescent

Turn left onto W King Edward Ave W

Turn right

Turn right onto Arbutus Greenway

Turn right onto W 10th Ave/10th Avenue Bikeway

At the roundabout, take the 3rd exit onto Cypress St

Keep right onto Cypress Street Cycleway

Ride With GPS - https://ridewithgps.com
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