

Leg	Dir	Type	Notes	Total
	→	Right	Turn right onto Cypress Street Cycleway	0.0
0.5	←	Left	Turn left onto Ogden Avenue	0.5
0.2	←	Left	Turn left onto Maple Street	0.7
0.1	→	Right	Turn right onto McNicoll Avenue	0.8
0.1	←	Slight Left	Keep left onto Seaside Greenway - Arbutus Street	0.9
0.3	→	Right	Turn right to stay on Seaside Greenway through parking lot	1.1
0.3	→	Right	Turn right onto Seaside Greenway - Kitsilano Beach Park	1.4
0.4	→	Slight Right	Turn slight right onto Balsam Street	1.8
0.4	→	Right	Turn right Seaside Greenway toward Point Grey Road	2.2
2.0	←	Left	Turn left Wallace Street	4.1
0.2	→	Slight Right	Turn slight right onto West 2nd Avenue	4.3
0.1	←	Left	Turn left onto Wallace Street	4.4
0.2	→	Right	Turn right onto West 4th Avenue	4.5
0.7	→	Right	Turn right onto Northwest Marine Drive	5.2
1.0	←	Left	Turn left to stay on Northwest Marine Drive	6.2
4.1	→	Right	Turn right to stay on Northwest Marine Drive CO Southwest Marine Drive	10.3
12.3	→	Right	Turn right to stay on Southwest Marine Drive	22.5
0.6	←	Slight Left	Bear left to access Arthur Laing Bridge	23.2
1.3	→	Sharp Right	Turn sharp right onto bicycle path at YVR sign	24.5
0.0	→	Right	Turn right at first pathway junction	24.5
0.0	→	Right	Turn right at second pathway junction	24.5
0.3	←	Left	Turn left onto Airport Road	24.8
1.1	→	Right	Turn right onto Ferguson Road	25.9
1.9	→	Right	Bear right onto bicycle side path	27.8
4.5	↑	U Turn	Return on Ferguson Road	32.3
7.2	←	Slight Left	Cross Miller Road and access xʷqaxintəl' ct (Walking Together)	39.5
0.8	→	Right	Bear right to stay on side path at Airport Road	40.3
0.8	←	Left	Bear left to access sidewalk over No. 2 Road Bridge (don't take roadway)	41.1
0.5	→	Right	Turn right to switchback ramp down to River Road	41.6

Leg	Dir	Type	Notes	Total
0.1	→	Right	Continue onto Middle Arm Trail, heading west	41.7
2.7	→	Right	Continue onto West Dyke Trail	44.4
5.8	←	Slight Left	Keep left and make your way across the parking lot to the Garry Point Park concession stand	50.2
0.3	↑	Control	Garry Point Park	50.6
0.0	→	Slight Right	CO east on Moncton St	50.6
0.4	→	Slight Right	CO through plaza toward Third Ave	51.0
0.1	→	Right	Turn right onto Third Ave	51.1
0.1	←	Slight Left	Continue onto Bayview St	51.2
0.8	→	Right	Turn right onto Imperial Landing Trail	51.9
0.1	←	Slight Left	Keep left to take pathway toward Westwater Drive	52.1
0.2	→	Right	Turn right onto Railway Avenue CO Westwater Drive CO Dyke Road	52.3
1.4	→	Right	Turn right to stay on Dyke Road	53.7
1.9	←	Left	Turn left onto Number 3 Road	55.6
0.9	→	Right	Turn right onto Finn Road	56.5
1.7	→	Right	Turn right onto Number 4 Road	58.2
0.8	←	Sharp Left	Turn sharp left onto Dyke Road	59.0
1.6	←	Left	Turn left onto trail at the plaza by the Horseshoe Slough Pump Station	60.6
0.0	←	Left	Turn left to stay on trail at the first junction CO Shell Road	60.6
7.2	→	Slight Right	CAUTION CO Shell Road under Highway 99	67.8
1.5	←	Left	Turn left onto Bridgeport Trail	69.3
1.6	→	Right	Turn right Van Horne Way	70.8
0.6	→	Slight Right	CO Canada Line Bridge Bikeway	71.5
1.0	←	Left	Turn left W Kent Ave S	72.5
0.1	←	Left	Turn left W Kent Avenue N	72.6
0.3	→	Right	Turn right onto Heather Street	72.8
0.3	→	Slight Right	Bear right onto Heather Street Bikeway at Marine Drive	73.2
0.4	←	Left	Turn left onto West 67th Avenue	73.5
1.2	←	Left	Turn left and right at Granville St to CO W 68th Ave	74.7

Leg	Dir	Type	Notes	Total
0.4	←	Left	Bear left onto path way to access Arbutus Greenway	75.1
0.0	→	Right	Turn right onto Arbutus Greenway	75.1
5.2	→	Right	Turn right toward Maple Crescent	80.3
0.0	←	Left	Turn left onto Maple Crescent	80.3
0.1	←	Left	Turn left onto W King Edward Ave W	80.4
0.1	→	Right	Turn right	80.5
0.6	→	Right	Turn right onto Arbutus Greenway	81.2
0.6	→	Right	Turn right onto W 10th Ave/10th Avenue Bikeway	81.8
0.3	←	Left	At the roundabout, take the 3rd exit onto Cypress St	82.1
0.9	→	Slight Right	Keep right onto Cypress Street Cycleway	83.0

Ride With GPS · <https://ridewithgps.com>